

ANNEXURE - IV

S.No.	Item	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
1	Name of the Post	Lecturer-cum-Instructor	Lecturer-cum-Instructor
2	Scale of Pay	Rs. 9300-34800 (PB2) + Grade Pay Rs.4600	Rs. 9300-34800 (PB2) + Grade Pay Rs.4600
3	Method of recruitment	Promotion from amongst the Asstt. Lecturer-cum-Asstt. Instructors working in the Institute, failing which by direct recruitment.	50% by Promotion/deputation/transfer and 50% by Direct Recruitment
4	Whether post is Selection/Non-Selection	Promotion /Selection	Selection
5	Age limit for direct recruits	Not exceeding 35 years. Upper age limit is Relaxable up to 5 years in case of SC, ST and departmental candidates and as specified for other categories by Government of Uttarakhand from time to time.	Not exceeding 35 years. Upper age limit is Relaxable upto 5 years in case of SC, ST and departmental candidates and as specified for other categories by Government of Uttarakhand from time to time.
6	Education and other qualifications for direct recruits	<p>Educational Qualifications for Direct Recruitment:</p> <p>Degree/3 year diploma in Hotel Management from an Institute affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management/State Board of Technical Education/Recognized University. The candidate must have secured at least 55% aggregate marks in Degree/Diploma in Hotel Management.</p> <p>Experience : Atleast 5 years experience Asstt. Lecture –cum-Asstt. Instructors in an Institute of Hotel Management affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management & Catering Technology;</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Atleast 7 year experience in teaching and /or hotel Industry including 5 years teaching experience as Asstt. Lecture –cum-Asstt. Instructors in an Institute</p>	<p>Full time Bachelor’s Degree in Hospitality & Hotel Administration/Hotel Management after 10+2 from a Recognized University and full time Master’s degree in Hospitality & Hotel Administration/ Hotel Management securing not less than 60% marks in aggregate either in bachelor’s or master’s degree and at least 5 (five) years teaching experience in an institute affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management & Catering Technology/ State Board of Technical Education/ Recognized University and/or hotel & catering industry.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Full time Bachelor’s Degree in Hospitality & Hotel Administration/Hotel Management after 10+2 from a Recognized University securing not less than 60% marks in aggregate and at least 7 (seven) years teaching experience in an institute affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management & Catering Technology/ State Board of Technical Education/ Recognized University and /or</p>

		<p>of Hotel Management affiliated to a State Board of Technical Education/ Recognized University;</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Atleast 7 years of experience in teaching and/ or hotel industry including 5 years teaching experience as Asstt. Lecture –cum-Asstt. Instructors in a Food Craft Institute affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management and Catering Technology;</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OR</p> <p>Atleast 7 years Hotel industry experience including minimum 3 years Supervisory capacity in 3 star/ Heritage or above category approved hotel.</p>	hotel and catering industry.
7	Eligibility for promotion	<p>Candidate should have at least 5 years of service in the grade of Asstt. Lecturer-cum-Asstt. Instructors. Promotion to selection posts shall be made on the basis of merit with due regard to seniority where 3 senior most eligible candidates would be considered, failing which the next three who fulfil the above promotion criteria would be considered till exhaustion of the empanelled list. The recourse to direct recruitment can be made.</p>	At least 5 years of service in the grade of Assistant Lecturer-cum-Assistant Instructor rendered after appointment thereto on a regular basis.
8	Appointing Authority	Executive Committee	Board of Governors

ANNEXURE - V

S.No.	Item	Existing Provision	Amended Provision
1	Name of the Post	Assistant Lecturer-cum-Assistant Instructor	Assistant Lecturer-cum-Assistant Instructor
2	Scale of Pay	Rs. 9300-34800 (PB2) + Grade Pay Rs.4200	Rs. 9300-34800 (PB2) + Grade Pay Rs.4200
3	Method of recruitment	Direct Recruitment	100% by Direct Recruitment
4	Whether post is Selection/Non-Selection	Selection	Not applicable
5	Age limit for direct recruits	Not exceeding 30 years. Upper age limit is Relaxable up to 5 years in case of SC, ST and departmental candidates and as specified for other categories by Government of Uttarakhand from time to time.	Not exceeding 30 years. Upper age limit is Relaxable upto 5 years in case of SC, ST and departmental candidates and as specified for other categories by Government of Uttarakhand from time to time.
6	Education and other qualifications for direct recruits	<p>Educational Qualifications:</p> <p>Degree/3 year diploma in Hotel Management from an Institute affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management/State Board of Technical Education/Recognized University. The candidate must have secured at least 60% aggregate marks in Degree/Diploma in Hotel Management.</p> <p>Experience :</p> <p>A minimum of 3 years practical experience in Hotel and Catering industry;</p> <p align="center">OR</p> <p>Atleast 2 year of teaching experience in an Institute affiliated to National Council for Hotel Management and Catering Technology.</p>	<p>Educational Qualifications:</p> <p>Full time Bachelor's Degree in Hospitality & Hotel Administration/Hotel Management after 10+2 from a Recognized University and full time Master's degree in Hospitality & Hotel Administration/ Hotel Management securing not less than 60% marks in aggregate either in bachelor's or master's degree.</p> <p align="center">OR</p> <p>Full time Bachelor's Degree in Hospitality & Hotel Administration/Hotel Management after 10+2 from a Recognized University securing not less than 60% marks in aggregate with atleast 2 years industry experience</p>
7	Appointing Authority	Executive Committee	Board of Governors